

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Colorado State Judicial Building Two East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2017-2018 #119, #121, #122, and #123</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Deborah Farrell</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: David Silverstein and Andrew Graham</p> <p>and</p> <p>Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board: Suzanne Staiert, Jason Gelender, and Glenn Roper</p>	<p>Case Nos.: 2018SA48, 2018SA49, and 2018SA50, and 2018SA51</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner Deborah Farrell:</i> Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Dietrich C. Hoefner, #46304 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303.623.9000 Fax: 303.623.9222 Email: trogers@lrrc.com dhoefner@lrrc.com</p>	
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON INITIATIVES 2017-2018 #119, #121, #122, AND #123</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. NONE OF THE INITIATIVES CONTAIN A SINGLE SUBJECT	1
A. The Title Board’s Jurisdiction to Set Title is Reviewed De Novo	2
B. The Omnibus Initiatives’ Separate and Unconnected Purposes Cannot be Made Into a Single Subject Through an Overarching Theme	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>MDC Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Parker,</i> 223 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2010).....	2
<i>Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, In re,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103, In re,</i> 328 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2014).....	2
<i>Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129, Matter of,</i> 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014).....	2, 3

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-40-106	1
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5	3
